

**In re: Village of Loch Arbour Municipal  
Election of May 14, 2024**

Marcella Crisci, Catherine Cunniff, Teresa Cuesta, Elena Cuesta, Andrew Cuesta, Fred Cuesta, Barbara Gnassi, Charles Gnassi, Robert Fernicola, Timothy Hobart, Barbara Gassard, Remo Maisto, Jr., Marc Maisto, James Lyden, Dianne Williams, Melanie Nowlin, Frank Matthews, Joellen Basaman, Erin Dolan, Catherine Farrar, Mary Farrar, Laurie Smith, Robert Wiener, and Stacy Wiener,

Petitioners,

v.

Jacob Hedaya, Jason Elo, Saul Tawil,  
Monmouth County Clerk, Monmouth County  
Board of Elections, Monmouth County  
Superintendent of Elections and Commissioner  
of Registration, and Loch Arbour Village  
Clerk,

Respondents.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION: MONMOUTH COUNTY**

DOCKET NO.: MON-L-002001-24

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Rajiv D. Parikh, Esq. (032462005)  
**PEM Law LLP**  
1 Boland Dr Suite 101  
West Orange, NJ 07052  
Tel.: 973-577-5500  
[rparikh@pemlawfirm.com](mailto:rparikh@pemlawfirm.com)  
*Attorneys for Incumbents-Respondents,  
Jacob Hedaya, Jason Elo, and Saul Tawil*

***Of Counsel and on the Brief:***

Rajiv D. Parikh, Esq. (032462005)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 5

POINT I

THE PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILING TO MEET THE  
MINIMUM STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR FILING..... 6

1. The Petition Fails to Satisfy the Minimum Requirements Necessary for this  
Court to have Jurisdiction over this Action ..... 7

a. The Deadline to File an Election Contest Was June 15, 2024..... 8

b. The Petition Lacks the Required Number of Signatures pursuant to N.J.S.A.  
19:29-2 ..... 10

c. Failure to Comply with Bond Requirement under N.J.S.A. 19:29-2..... 11

2. The Petition Does Not State any Claim with Sufficient Specificity ..... 12

POINT II

COUNT II OF THE PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO  
STATE A CLAIM ..... 13

1. Petitioners’ Ineligibility Claims Fail as a Matter of Law ..... 13

2. Count II of the Petition Is Vague and Lacks the Required Specificity ..... 14

POINT III

AT A MINIMUM RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO JURISDICTIONAL  
DISCOVERY FROM PETITIONERS ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Burkett v. Francesconi,  
127 N.J.L. 541 (1942) ..... 9

Callaway v. Samson,  
193 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D.N.J. 2002) ..... 14

Horne v. Edwards,  
477 N.J. Super. 302 (App. Div. 2023) ..... 10, 11

In re Application of Moffat,  
142 N.J. Super. 217 (App. Div. 1976) ..... 7

In re Clee,  
119 N.J.L. 310 (1938) ..... 9, 13

In re Contest of the November 8, 2005 Gen. Election for Office of Mayor of Tp. of Parsippany-  
Troy Hills,  
192 N.J. 546 (2007) ..... 6

In re Smock,  
5 N.J. Super. 495 (Law Div. 1949) ..... 9

Kirk v. French,  
324 N.J. Super. 548 (Law Div. 1998) ..... 7

Lehlbach v. Haynes,  
54 N.J.L. 77 (1891) ..... 13

Lynch v. Acquilone,  
32 N.J. Super. 513 (App. Div. 1954) ..... 9

Wene v. Meyner,  
13 N.J. 185 (1953) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 12:29-1 ..... 3

N.J.S.A. 19:15-2 ..... 9

N.J.S.A. 19:2-1 ..... 9

N.J.S.A. 19:2-3 ..... 9

N.J.S.A. 19:23-3..... 8

N.J.S.A. 19:23-40..... 9

N.J.S.A. 19:29..... passim

N.J.S.A. 19:29-1..... 7

N.J.S.A. 19:29-2..... passim

N.J.S.A. 19:29-3..... 1, 8, 9

N.J.S.A. 40:45-16..... 9

N.J.S.A. 40:45-7..... 9

N.J.S.A. 40:70-1..... 2

N.J.S.A. 40A:9-1.13..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2024 New Jersey May Municipal Non-Partisan Election Timeline at pg. 4 (published on January 9, 2024)..... 9

**RULES**

R. 1:3-1 ..... 9
